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a time bound programme angd once we receive these comments from the State Governments, which, I hope, we wil] receive in the current month or in the first week of August, we will seriously take up the question.

SHRI PILOO MODY: Act vigorously.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: But unfortunately, I must say that in spite of the vigour which Mr. Piloo Mody has got, his Government sat on the Act for
{three years.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Because, probably, he has been sitting over it.

SHRI PILOO MODY: Does he want to take the plea to sit over it for thirty years?

Setting up of new sugar factories in the private sector

*108. SHR] INDRADEEP SIN{HA:}
SHRI YOGENDRA SHARMA:
SHRI M. KALYANASUNDA-
RAM:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to give licences for setting up new sugar factorieg in the private sector; and

(b) it so, what are the details in this regard anq what are the reasons for the reversal of the policy in this

a
h

regard? .

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a)
According to the Press Note dated 4th July, 1980 issued by the Government regarding the guidelines for licensing of new sugar factories during the Sixth Plan, the present policy of granting licences for the establishment of new sugar factories in the Coope-

1tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
Indradeep Sinha.
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rative Sector/Public Sector will continue in the Sixth Plan. However, in areag where the proposalg from the Cooperative/Public Sector are not received, the proposals from the private sector could be considered.

(b) The Government decided to consider the proposaly from the Private Sector also for the establishment of new gugar factorieg to bridge the gap in the target of sugar production capacity of the sugar industry fixed for the Sixth Plan in case adequate number of gpplications for new factories are not received from both Cooperative and Public Sectors. This is necessary, in areag of adequate cane availability, in the interests of cane growers.

SHRI INDRADEEP SINHA: Sir, the question asked was, whether the Gov~
ernment have decided to give licences for setting up new sugar factories in the private sector. The hon. Minister has nearly stateq what was already known to ug that this was the policy of the Government. What we wanted to know is, whether any new licences have been given; if so, to whom they have been given, in which State and how many licenceg have been granted, when these licences were granted, whether any cooperaties applieq for licences and whether they have also been granted, or there are other parties also to whom these licenceg have been granted.

SHRI R, V. SWAMINATHAN: Sir, no licenceg have been granted so far in thig regard. Thig is the answer to thig question.

SHRI KALYAN ROY: What is this?
He asked: How many licences have been issued; to whom and when have they been issued; who are the parties to whom thege licences have been given?

SHR1 R. V. SWAMINATHAN: No licences have been given to anybody.
That ig my answer,

SHRI INDRADEEP SINHA: My second supplementary, Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether it is a fact that the cooperative sugar factories have constantly shown a higher rate of recovery of sugar than the sugar factories in the private sector. So much so that even the Tariff Commission and the Bhargava Commission have made a comment that in the private sector sugar mills, the recovery of gugary from cane goes on declining. Therefore, either the private sugar mills are inefficient technically or they are concealing the actua) recovery. In view of this, will it not be correct for the Government to strike off the old policy and stop giving any new licences to the sugar millg in the private sector?

RAQO BIRENDRA SINGH: gir, there is no substantia] change in the policy of the Government., Wherever there are applicationg in the cooperative sector, they will certainly be given preference and the Government’s policy hag not gone in favour of the private sector. That is the wrong impression, After cooperatives we wait for State undertakings to take up getting up of factories in areas where there is availability of sugarcane. ] am not in a position to make a general gtatement ag to which sector has better recovery. It differs from mill to mill. Some cooperative sugar mills are doing well, some private sugar millg may be doing well, in the public sector also some mills may be doing better than even the cooperatives.
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SHRI KALYAN ROY: It ijg not expected of the Minister of Parliamentary Affairs to go like this. What is this? (Interruptions). What is he doing? Questions are being asked and he is going hither and thither,
(Interruptions).

MR, CHAIRMAN: I am gorry to say that the Question Hour is over. I shal] now proceed to the next item.
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QUESTIONS

Laying of water mains in unapproved colonies in Delhi ’

*102. SHRI MAHENDRA MOHAN
MISHRA: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) what are the names of unapproved colonies in Delhi the residents of which have deposited 10 per cent cost with the Municipal Corporation for laying of water-mains during the year
1980;

(b) what are the names of such colonjeg where water maing have so. far been provided; and

(c) by when the work relating to laying of water mains is likely to be completed in the other colonies for which 10 per cent cost has already been deposited?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHR] P. C. SETHI): (a)
There is only one such colony viz.
Shivaji Park Extension.

(b) Water mains have not so far been provided in the colony.

(c) The work of laying of water mains in Shivaji Park Extension is likely to be taken up as early as possible,

Complaints from the residents of Saro-
jinj Nagar, New Delhi ~":

*103. SHRI LAL K. ADVANI: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS-ING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is g fact that Government have recently received complaints from the residents of Sarojini Nagar s Government Colony, New Delhi regarding nuisance caused by some residents of the nearby Pilangi
Village; and

(b) whether Government propose to build a boundary wall or barbed wire to check the trespassing of stray animals from the village through the

